Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



WISON ENGINEERING SERVICES CO. LTD.

惠生工程技術服務有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2236)

ANNOUNCEMENT INSIDE INFORMATION

Reference is made to the announcements of Wison Engineering Services Co. Ltd. (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") dated September 2, 2013, September 12, 2013 and September 18, 2013 (the "Announcements"). This announcement is made by the Company pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") and the Inside Information Provisions under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (the "SFO").

The board of directors (the "Board") confirms that Wison Engineering Limited, one of the Company's subsidiaries, received a demand from the Agricultural Bank of China Limited ("ABC") for the repayment of loans in the aggregate principal amount of RMB 186 million and all related interest (the "ABC Loans"). The principal amount of the ABC Loans represents approximately 10% of the principal amount of the Group's total bank borrowings.

The Board confirms that all repayments on all the Group's borrowings have been kept current and believes that the borrower has not breached any term of the relevant borrowing agreements relating to the ABC Loans.

Since receiving the demand, the Company has been in discussions with ABC and has been endeavouring, on a confidential basis, to explore the prospect of a withdrawal of the demand. The two parties are currently engaged in dialogue, seeking a mutually-acceptable solution.

The Company will make further announcements as and when appropriate.

Trading in the shares of the Company on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited was halted with effect from 10:38 a.m. on Monday, September 2, 2013.

By Order of the Board
Wison Engineering Services Co. Ltd.
LIU HAIJUN

Executive Director

Hong Kong, September 24, 2013

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Hua Bangsong, Mr. Liu Haijun, Mr. Zhou Hongliang and Mr. Cui Ying and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Liu Ji and Mr. Wu Jianmin.